

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STEPHEN NICHOLS,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYNE COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
SHAUN P. GODWIN
GODWIN LEGAL SERVICES, P.L.C.
21905 Garrison St.
Dearborn, MI 48124
(313) 288-2826
shaun@godwinlegal.com

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
Counsel of Record
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

April 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Parties to the Proceeding..... | ii |
| Directly Related Proceedings | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Opinion & Orders Below..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Constitutional Provision Involved..... | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| A. Legal Background..... | 6 |
| B. Facts & Procedural History..... | 15 |
| Reasons to Grant the Petition | 23 |
| I. Federal and state courts are divided..... | 23 |
| II. The questions presented are essential..... | 26 |
| III. This case is the right vehicle..... | 30 |
| IV. The decisions below are wrong..... | 32 |
| Conclusion..... | 38 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|--|---------|
| Sixth Circuit Opinion (Aug. 18, 2020)..... | App. 1 |
| District Court Order (Dec. 11, 2018)..... | App. 51 |
| Sixth Circuit Denial of Panel Rehearing & Re- hearing En Banc (Nov. 23, 2020) | App. 60 |
| Nichols's Complaint (June 27, 2018)..... | App. 62 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) | 3, 4, 14, 26, 31 |
| <i>Berera v. Mesa Med. Grp., PLLC</i> , 779 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Booker v. City of St. Paul</i> , 762 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2014) | 24 |
| <i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)..... | 30 |
| <i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985) | 31 |
| <i>Brown v. D.C.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 24 |
| <i>C. J. Hendry Co. v. Moore</i> , 318 U.S. 133 (1943) | 6 |
| <i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974) | 6 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021) | 5 |
| <i>Hicks v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018) | 11 |
| <i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelli- gence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)..... | 9, 10, 27 |
| <i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)..... | 4 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 11, 12, 14, 23, 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) | 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) | 11, 33 |
| <i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856) | 6, 11 |
| <i>Olson v. One 1999 Lexus</i> , 924 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 2019) | 24 |
| <i>People v. One 1998 GMC</i> , 960 N.E.2d 1071 (Ill. 2011) | 4, 14, 15, 24 |
| <i>Petty v. Cnty. of Franklin, Ohio</i> , 478 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2007) | 2 |
| <i>Serrano v. CBP</i> , 975 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2020) | 17, 24, 34 |
| <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) | 5, 8, 11, 33 |
| <i>Simms v. D.C.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012) | 24 |
| <i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. 1 (1817) | 9 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008) | 24 |
| <i>Stypmann v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983) | 12, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Brig Burdett</i> , 34 U.S. 682 (1835) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43, 61 (1993) | 12, 27, 37 |
| <i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , No. 19-968, slip op. (U.S. Mar. 8, 2021) | 31 |
| <i>Various Items of Personal Prop. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 577 (1931) | 9 |
| <i>Washington v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 957 (S.D. Ind. 2017)..... | 24, 26 |
| <i>Washington v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor</i> , 916 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... | 31 |
| <i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... | 35, 36, 37 |
| <i>Zucker v. City of Farmington Hills</i> , 643 F. App'x 555 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 31 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 2 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 18, 31, 35, 36 |
| MCL §§ 445.61 <i>et seq.</i> | 15 |
| MCL § 445.65(1)(a) | 16, 32 |
| MCL § 445.65(1)(b) | 16, 32 |
| MCL § 445.79(1)(a) | 16 |
| MCL § 445.79a | 16, 17 |
| MCL § 445.79a(a) | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|------------------------------|------------|
| MCL § 445.79a(d) | 16 |
| MCL § 445.79a(e)..... | 16 |
| MCL § 445.79b(1) | 16 |
| MCL § 445.79b(1)(a) | 16 |
| MCL § 445.79b(1)(c) | 17 |
| MCL § 445.79b(2) | 17, 18, 34 |
| MCL § 445.79b(2)(b) | 17, 24 |
| MCL § 445.79c(1)(a) | 16 |
| MCL § 445.79c(1)(b) | 16 |
| MCL § 445.79c(1)(b)(i) | 16 |
| MCL § 445.79c(1)(b)(ii)..... | 16 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g) | 17, 34 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| 3 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765) | 8 |
| 38 ABRAHAM REES, THE CYCLOPAEDIA (London, Rivington et al. 1819)..... | 7 |
| B. CARDOZO, NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS (1921)..... | 29 |
| B. Y., MODERN PRACTICE OF THE COURT OF EX- CHEQUER (London, E. & R. Nutt & R. Gosling 1730) | 8 |
| HON. NEIL M. GORSUCH, A REPUBLIC, IF YOU CAN KEEP IT (2019) | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| JAMES MANNING, <i>THE PRACTICE OF THE COURT OF EXCHEQUER</i> (London, A. Strahan 1827) | 7, 8 |
| Justice Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Task of Maintaining Our Liberties: The Role of the Judiciary</i> , 39 A.B.A. J. 961 (1953) | 2 |
| Magna Carta (1215), as reproduced online by THE AVALON PROJECT, YALE LAW SCHOOL, https://bit.ly/3stFqtb | 6 |
| SIR GEOFFREY GILBERT, <i>A TREATISE ON THE COURT OF EXCHEQUER</i> (London, H. Lintot 1758) | 7 |
| Tyler Arnold, <i>Michigan County Seizes More Than \$1.2 Million in Personal Property over Two Years</i> , THE CENTER SQUARE (MICH.) (Mar. 29, 2019), https://bit.ly/3mTNgea | 10 |
| Tyler Arnold, <i>Wayne County Took Cars from 380 People Never Charged with a Crime</i> , MICH. CAPITOL CONFIDENTIAL (Oct. 27, 2018), https://bit.ly/3cAJvFx | 10 |

Stephen Nichols respectfully petitions the Court to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit in this case.

OPINION & ORDERS BELOW

The Sixth Circuit's August 13, 2020 panel opinion is reproduced at 822 F. App'x 445 and App. 1–50. The Sixth Circuit's November 23, 2020 denial of rehearing is reproduced at App. 60–61.

The district court's December 11, 2018 opinion and order is reproduced at App. 51–59.
